

CLARIFICATION TEXT PURSUANT TO LAW NO:6698 ON THE PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

This clarification text has been prepared by MAARIF FOUNDATION, acting as the data controller, within the scope of Article 10 of Law No. 6698 on the Protection of Personal Data and Communiqué on Principles and Procedures to Be Followed in Fulfillment of The Obligation to Inform. The information of TURKISH MAARIF FOUNDATION (hereinafter shall be referred to as "MAARIF FOUNDATION" or "Foundation"), which will act as the Data Controller, is as follows:

Data Controller: TURKISH MAARIF FOUNDATION

Address : ALTUNİZADE MAHALLESİ ORD. PROF. DR. FAHRETTİN KERİM

KERİM GÖKAY CADDESİ ERDEM SOKAK NO: 5 ÜSKÜDAR / İSTANBUL

Tel : +90 216 323 35 35

E-mail : iletişim@turkiyemaarif.org

Your personal data that you have transmitted to us through the communication channels on our website is processed for the purpose of carrying out communication activities, tracking/responding to requests and complaints, and management of emergency processes.

The personal data in question are processed automatically, pursuant to Article 5 of the Law No. 6698, based on the legal grounds when it is necessary for compliance with a legal obligation to which the data controller is subject and when data processing is necessary for the establishment, exercise or protection of any right. Your personal data that you have transmitted to us are evaluated only within our foundation and are not transferred to third parties.

If deemed necessary by our Foundation, we may contact you regarding the accuracy of personal data and request additional information. All these transactions are carried out in accordance with the Law No. 6698 on the Protection of Personal Data, our Privacy Policy and provisions of other legislation.

As the Data Owner, you may apply to MAARIF FOUNDATION in order to exercise your rights;

- a. to learn whether his/her personal data are processed or not,
- b. to demand information as to whether his/her personal data have been processed,
- c. to learn the purpose of the processing of his/her personal data and whether these



- personal data are used in compliance with the purpose
- d. to know the third parties to whom his/her personal data are transferred in country or abroad.
- e. to request the rectification of the incomplete or inaccurate data, if any,
- f. to request the erasure, destruction or anonymization of his/her personal data under the conditions referred to in Article 7 of the Law titled "Erasure, Destruction or Anonvmization of Personal Data".
- g. to request notification of the operations such as correction of incomplete or incorrectly processed data or erasure or destruction of data in question upon the request of the person concerned to third parties to whom his/her personal data have been transferred.
- h. to object to the occurrence of a result against the person himself/herself by analyzing the data processed solely through automated systems,
- i. to claim compensation for the damage encountered due to the unlawful processing of his/her personal data,

pursuant to Article 11 of Law No: 6698 on the Protection of Personal Data.

You may submit your requests regarding your rights listed above to MAARİF FOUNDA-TION in accordance with the procedures stipulated in the Communiqué on The Principles and Procedures for The Request to Data Controller. Applications/requests should be filed in person. We would like to emphasize that it is not possible to request information regarding the personal data of another person. MAARIF FOUNDATION will conclude your request free of charge as soon as possible and within thirty days at the latest. To exercise your rights regarding personal data, you may review the clarification texts on our website and use the "Information Request Form pursuant to Law No. 6698 on the Protection of Personal Data" (LINK WILL BE PROVIDED) on our website.

TURKISH MAARIF FOUNDATION

I have read and fully understood this Clarification Text.